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Name of Company
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Deloitte.

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel +44 (0) 113 243 501
Fax +d44 (0) 113 244 5580
wiww deloitte co uk

Direct ine 0113 2921346
Direct fax 0113 2448942

The Registrar of Companies
Companies House

Crown Way

Maindy

Cardiff

CFl14 3UZ

9 August 2010

Our Ref LE0307015/AMM/JRC 2

Dear Sirs

Holmes Halls Tanners Limited - In Company Voluntary Arrangement
Leeds District Registry VA No. 209 of 2001

Profitwell Limited - In Company Voluntary Arrangement

Leeds District Registry VA No. 210 of 2001

I enclose herewith a summary of our final receipts and payments together with our final report
on the arrangements

Yours,sincerely

Angus M Martin
R Supervisor

Holmes Halls Tanners Limited
Profitwell Limited
- In Company Voluntary Arrangement

COMPANIES HUuUsC

Important Notice Partners Associate Partners and Directors acling as receivers and administrators ¢contract wathout
personal liability Unless otherwise shown all appaintment taking Partners Associate Partners and Directors are authorised
by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales In addion Brian Wilkam Milne is a Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland All hcensed insolvency practitioners of
Deloitte LLP are hcensed i the UK to act as iInsolvency practiioners

Deloitie LLP s 3 kenited hability partnership registered in England and Wales with regrstered number OC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square Longon EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 15 the United Kingdomn member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ( DTT) a Swiss Verein whose rmember firms
are legally separate and independent enutes Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detalled descnpuon of the jagal
structure of DTT and its member firms

offitial profesvional servicas provider

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu fo the Olympie ond Parolymaic Bomes




Deloitte.

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel +44 {0) 113 243 9021
Fax +44 (0) 113 244 5580
www deloitte co uk

Directine 0113 2821346
Durect fax 0113 2448942

To Al Creditors and Members

Our Ref LEQ307022/AMM/IRC/LR 6

5 August 2010
Dear Sir/Madam

Holmes 2001 Limited (formerly Holmes Halls Tanners Limited) (“Holmes")
Profitwell Limited (“Profitwell™)

— both In Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”, “the Arrangements”)
Final Report to Creditors and Members

Introduction

I write 1n my capacity as Supervisor of the Company Voluntary Arrangement of Holmes and Profitwell
to provide my final report to members and creditors under rule 129 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Formal notice 15 attached at appendix 1

You will recall that both companies are part of the Profitwell Group (“the Group)

As advised 1n earlier reports the Group’s assets and liabilities, under the terms of the proposals, were to
be pooled and this report 1s therefore addressed to all Group creditors and members

Completion of the Arrangements

Both Arrangements have now been successfully implemented following the realisation of Group assets
and the payment of preferential and unsecured dividends Further detail on the administration of the
Arrangements can be found below

Due to the protracted nature of resolving 1ssues around the pension scheme creditor and tax 1ssues,
extensions to the duration of the Arrangements have been necessary

A final receipt and payments account for the entirety of my administration as Supervisor of the
Arrangements 1s attached at appendix 2

Assets
Land and buildings

As noted i my previous reports, all the land and buildings have been realised This included freehold
land and property (£345,000), and a receipt from the Supervisor of Hartside Ltd (“Hartside™) (another
Group company where Messrs Robert Barker and latterly, Phil Pierce of Baker Tilly LLP acted as
Supervisor) in respect of freehold property owned by Hartside

Important Notice Partners, Assocate Partners and Directors acting as fecervers and adrministrators contract wathout
personal habiity Unless othenwise shown alt 2ppointment taking Partners Associate Partners and Directors are authonsed
by The institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales In addition Bnan Wilkam Milng 1s a Licensed Insolvency
Practiboner authonsed by The Institute of Chantered Accountants of Scotland All kcensed iInsolvency practitianers of
Delonite LLP are licersed In the UK to act as msolvency practitioners

Deloitte LLP 15 2 hmited hability partnershup regstered in England and Wales with regrstered nussber OC303675 and its
tegusteced affice a1 2 Mew Street Square London ECAA 387, United Kingdom

@

Defoite LLP 15 the United Kingdom member fiftn of Delortte Touche Tohmatsu { OTT) a Swiss Veren whose member fums
are fegally separate and independent entities Please see www delortte co uk/about for a detalled description of the legal
structure of DTT and its member firms

officiad professional services provider
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Surplus from secured assets

All secured assets have been realised as detailed in previous reports and the Group’s indebtedness to
the secured creditors settled 1n full The residual funds available were transmuitted to the Supervisor and
are included on the attached receipts and payments account (£510,000)

Other assets

Other assets realised include book debts (£2,788), bank interest (£143,631), and refunds 1n respect of
rates, insurance and dividends (£28,581)

Liabilities
The Group’s preferential credriors were paid in full on 28 October 2002

A first and final dividend of 28 6p 1n the pound was paid to all creditors with agreed claims on 20
January 2009 The secunty pre dates the Enterprise Act 2003 and hence no payment under the
prescribed part has been made

Dividends paid but not cashed by unsecured creditors were not accepted by the Insolvency Services
(Unclaimed Drvidends Account) and hence have been paid across to HM Treasury

Office Holders Costs

Nominee’s fees 1n respect of Holmes were estimated 1n the proposals at approxmately £15,000 on a
time costs basis These sums were satisfied by the company pre-CVA and the sum of £9,523 was paid
as an expense of the Arrangement 1n respect of Nominees’ time costs not anticipated when the original
proposals were drafted

Nomunee’s expenses in respect of Holmes (£876 93) have been paid during the Arrangements

Nominee’s fees 1n respect of Profitwell (£2,000 - as estimated in the proposal) were discharged prior to
the implementation of the CVA

My remuneration as Supervisor (of both Holmes and Profitwell) 1s governed by Clause 12 2 of the
proposals, on a time costs basis My time costs incurred for the duration of the Arrangements amount
to £351,661 40 A time costs analysis 18 attached at appendix 3 to this report Resolutions agreed by
the Creditors Commuittee have been obtamed to allow me to draw the sum of £131,34026 The
remainder of time 1ncurred has been written off

Creditors have been provided with “A Creditor’s Guide to Fees™ in previous reports but are reminded
that these are available to download from the R3 website, or

http //www 1caew com/index cfm/route/146779% 1caew_ga/pdf
These assignments were expected at the outset to be of a straightforward nature and junior staff have
been utilised wherever possible Certain matters have however necessitated the mput of more senior

and partner time

A summary of the average chargeout rates applicable to staff employed on this case during the period
of my administration 1s as follows-




Average Hourly Rates (£)
2001 2003 2004 2006 2007 2008 20092010

Partner 330 400 445 465 522 574 585 -
Manager 195 296 264 282 254 280 295 -
Administrator 95 110 120 125 146 161 170 -

Rates per Grade (£)

2007 2008 2009 210
Partner 510 560 615 630
Manager 240-430 265-475 265-495 265-535
Admnistrator 140 155 170 180

Disbursements of £4,234 05 have been paid in respect of storage and postage costs

If any further information 1s required please do not hesitate to contact my colleague James Clark

Yours faithfully

Angus M Martin
Supervisor- Holmes 2001 Limited
- Profitwell Limited

Encs

Appendix 1 Form 1 4, notice of completion of Arrangements
Appendix 2 Receipts & Payments Account
Appendix 3 SIP 9 Analysis




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS SUMMARY

HOLMES 2001 LIMITED & PROFITWELL LTD (IN CVA)
From 21 JULY 2001 to 2 August 2010

Average
Other Senior Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partners Managers Professionals Total Time Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Admumstration & Planmng
Cashiering 000 860 2780 36 40 10,671 293
Closure 00 000 2550 2550 4,323 170
Comphance 000 320 3410 3730 6,776 182
Fees 000 050 000 050 148 295
Immediate Actions 200 700 2100 3000 7,307 244
Meeting 000 Q00 000 Gad 0 -
Other [PS 000 000 000 000 0 -
Pre-Appointment 2000 3000 550 5550 23207 418
Reporting 000 40 00 150 41 50 15,006 362
Total 2200 8530 11540 22670 67437 54 297
Investigations
D-Retumns 000 500 000 500 1,813 363
Investigations 000 500 000 500 1,898 380
Litigation ¢ oo 000 000 000 0 -
Total 000 1000 000 1000 3,710 50 371
Realisation of assets
Third Party Assets 000 050 400 450 868 193
Book Debts G 00 700 0 00 700 2,614 373
Fixtures & Fitungs 1000 176 70 930 196 0¢ 73,296 374
Frechold Property G oo 000 G 00 000 ] -
Leaschold Property 000 000 300 300 509 i70
Other Assets 000 0ot 000 ¢ 00 0 -
Plant & Equipment 1900 000 8§00 1800 6,801 378
Sale of Business 1090 21350 000 3150 20,495 651
Motor Vehicles 000 0oe 000 000 0 -
Total 3000 20570 24 30 260 00 104,582 65 402
Trading
Closure of Trading 000 100 18 50 19 50 3,516 180
Day 1 Control 300 1000 600 19 00 6,446 339
Ongoing Trading 3100 26100 110 50 402 50 134,661 335
Total 3400 27200 13500 441 00 144,621 74 328
Creditors
Distributions Gcoo 00Q ¢ 00 000 0 -
Employees 000 000 61 50 61 50 10,425 170
Preferential oo0 oo0o 000 000 0 -
Retention of Title 000 000 075 075 146 195
Secured 500 400 000 900 3,903 434
Shareholders 000 occ 000 000 ¢ -
Unsecured 700 000 4200 4300 10,931 223
Total 12 00 400 104 25 12025 25,405 22 211
Case speaific matters
QOther 000 aog Q0 QaQQ Q -
Pensions 040 000 075 075 124 165
Tax & VAT 000 560 905 14 65 5,780 395
Total 0900 560 980 1540 5,903 75 383
Total hours 98 00 586 60 38875 107335 351,661 40 328




Profitwell Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 25 May 2010

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances 1in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 06 August 2010 11 58




Holmes 2001 Limited Formerly Holmes Halls Tanners Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 21 May 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Freehald Land & Property 345,000 00
Book Debls 2,788 40
Insurance Refund 3,250 41
Contribution from Company 510,000 00
Dwvidend Receipts from Municial 892 53
Rates Refund 17,271 04
Payment From Hartside Ltd 132,689 14
Bank Interest 143,630 60
1,155,522 12
PAYMENTS
Nominees Fees 9,523 00
Nominees expenses 876 93
Payment to Hartside Ltd 8,896 25
Supervisors Fees 120,000 00
Legal Fees 76,003 42
Legal Fees expenses 185 64
Professional Fees - Tax Advice 3,800 00
Ongoing Funding 137,500 00
Storage Costs 1,787 45
Statutory Advertising 21105
Insurance of Assets 7,498 31
Bank Charges 65 00
1st & Final Pref Div 100p in £ 72,869 34
Trade & Expense Creditors 593,680.17
VAT Receivable 35,865 18
1,068,859 74
Balance 86,662 38
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current A/C 86,662 38
86,662 38

Note - VAT s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 5§05
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Holmes 2001 Limited Formerly Holmes Halls Tanners Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 21 May 2010

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

Baook Debts

Insurance Refund

Contribution from Company
Dividend Receipts from Municial
Rates Refund

Payment From Hartside Ltd
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Nominees Fees

Nominees expenses

Payment to Hartside Ltd
Supervisors Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Fees expenses
Professional Fees - Tax Advice
Ongoing Funding

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

1st & Final Pref Div 100pin£
Trade & Expense Creditors
VAT Recevable

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Total (£)

345,000 00
2,788 40
3.250 41

510,000 00
1,085 31

17,271 04

132,689 14

143,630 60

1,155,714.90

20,752 62
2,655 33
8,896 25
120,000 00
76,003 42
185 64
3,900 00
150,000 00
2,455 65
21105
7,496 31
27500
72,869 34
651,767 32

38,246 97

1,155,714 90

0 00

G oo

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505 03 August 2010 13 14




Holmes 2001 Limited Formerly Holmes Halls Tanners Limited

(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Contnbution from Company
Dividend Receipts from Municial
Rates Refund

Payment From Hartside Ltd
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Nominees Fees

Nominees expenses
Payment to Hartside Ltd
Supervisors Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Fees expenses
Professional Fees - Tax Advice
Ongoing Funding

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

1st & Final Pref Div 100p In £
Trade & Expense Creditors
VAT Recelvable

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1

To 17 July 2010

IPS SQL Ver 508

Total (£)

345,000 00
2,788 40
3,250 41

510,000 00
1,085 31

17,271 04

132,689 14

143,630 60

1,155,714.90

20,752 62
2,655 33
8,896 25
120,000 CO
76,003.42
185 64
3,900 00
150,000 00
2,455 65
21105
7,496 31
275 00
72,869.34
651,767 32

38,246 97

1,155,714 90

000

000

03 August 2010 13 32



Holmes 2001 Limited Formerly Holmes Halls Tanners Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 17 July 2010

Fixed Fleating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Freehold Land & Property 345,000 00 345,000 00
Book Debts 2,788 40 2,788 40
insurance Refund 3,250 41 3,250 41
Contribution from Company 510,000 00 510,000 00
Dvidend Receipts from Municial 1,085 31 1,085 31
Rates Refund 17,271 04 17,271 04
Payment From Hartside Ltd 132,689 14 132,689 14
Bank Interest 143,630 60 143,630 60
000 1,155,714.90 1,155,714.90

PAYMENTS
Nominees Fees 20,752 62 20,752 62
Nominees expenses 2,655 33 2,655 33
Payment to Hartside Ltd 8,896 25 8,896 25
Supervisors Fees 120,000 00 120,000 00
Legal Fees 76,003 42 76,003 42
Legal Fees expenses 185 64 185 64
Professional Fees - Tax Advice 3,800 00 3,900 00
Ongoeing Funding 150,000 00 150,000 00
Storage Costs 2,455 65 2,455 65
Statutory Advertising 21108 211 05
Insurance of Assets 7,496 31 7,496 31
Bank Charges 27500 27500
1st & Final Pref Div 100p in £ 72,869 34 72,869 34
Trade & Expense Creditors 651,767 32 651,767 32
VAT Recevable 38,246 97 38,246 97
0.00 1,155,714 90 1,155,714.90
Balances in Hand 000 0.00 0.00
000 1,155,714.90 1,155,714.90
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